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Associate Nursing Degree (ADN) 
Fall 2019 Admission Policy 

ASSOCIATE DEGREE NURSING (ADN) Fall 2019 Admissions Policy: 
Students are admitted to Wilson Community College in accordance with policies approved by the administration. Admission is not 
guaranteed to all applicants who apply to the Associate Degree Nursing program. Completion of the nursing curriculum does not 
guarantee success in passing the licensure exam. A nursing student must be admitted/readmitted to the Associate Degree 
Nursing program in order to take nursing (NUR) courses for credit, with the exception of repeating NUR117. 

STEP I Application Process: Deadline: March 15 

A. Applicants must submit an admissions application to Wilson Community College with an official high school transcript or 
equivalency and all post-secondary coursework. Currently enrolled high school students are to submit a partial transcript at 
the time of application. A final transcript must be submitted at the time of high school graduation. 

B. Applicants must be eligible for admission to the college. 

C. Applicants must complete an Allied Health Intent Form available under Allied Health at www.wilsoncc.edu. 

STEP II Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS): Deadline: March 15 
Applicants who have completed Step I will schedule an appointment to take the TEAS by contacting Student Development at 252-

246-1281 or 252-246-1276. Applicants are allowed to take the TEAS twice in a 12 month period at least 30 days apart. The 
highest TEAS score taken within the last two years will be used for ranking. 
A. Applicants will be required to pay a $55.00 testing fee to the Business Office (F-101) 
B. Picture ID and payment receipt must be presented at the time of testing. 
C. Applicants who opt to take the TEAS at another institution must submit final TEAS scores by the March 15 deadline in order 

for them to be considered. 
D. Associate Degree Nursing applicants must achieve a 63.3% on the overall adjusted score. 

STEP III Program-Specific Requirements: 
 Applicants must be actively listed on the North Carolina Nurse Aide I (NA I) registry no later than March 15. Students must 

remain active on the NA I registry while enrolled in the ADN program. Applicants must have a grade point average of 2.0 or 
higher on all general education (non-NUR prefix) courses that are required for the ADN program. 

ADN Evening Program 
Applicants must be enrolled in or have completed all of the 

following courses by the March 15 deadline: 

Course Prefix Course Title 
ACA 111 College Student Success 
BIO 168 

CIS 110 
BIO 169 

ENG 111 

ENG 112 

MAT 143 

PSY 241 

HUM 115 

PSY 150 

Anatomy & Physiology I 

Introduction to Computers 

Writing/Research in the 

Anatomy & Physiology II 

Expository Writing 

Discipline 

Quantitative Literacy 

Developmental Psychology 

Critical Thinking 

General Psychology 

ADN Day Program: 
Applicants must be eligible to enroll in the following courses. 
In order to be eligible, all pre-requisites for these courses 

must be completed or waived. The pre-requisites for each 

course can be found in the Course Descriptions section of 

the catalog. If you have questions regarding eligibility please 

contact Student Development at 252-246-1281. 

Course Prefix Course Title 
BIO 168 Anatomy & Physiology I 
ENG 111 Expository Writing 
MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy 

Revised 04/25/2018 
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Associate Nursing Degree (ADN) 
Fall 2019 Admission Policy 

STEP IV Conditional Acceptance and Ranking: 
A. Should there be more qualified applicants than space available, a point system will be used to rank applicants and determine 

selection for admission to the Associate Degree Nursing program. The following items will be used in consideration for ranking: 
 TEAS Adjusted Individual Score. 
 Non-nursing (NUR) courses. If applicant has taken courses more than once, the highest grade will be used to award 

points. 
 Diplomas (5 points), Associate Degrees (10 points), and Bachelor’s Degree or higher (15 points). 
All documentation for ranking is due by March 15. Documentation received after this date will not be considered. 

B. Qualified applicants will receive a letter of conditional acceptance by April 15. Enclosed with this letter will be a Certificate of 
Acceptance (COA), a physical form, and information to complete your criminal background check and drug screen with 

immunizations and how to upload it to Immunitrax. 

C. COAs are due to Student Development (F-100) by May 1. 
D. Physical forms are to be submitted to Immunitrax by May 15. Physical exams must be completed by a physician, nurse 

practitioner, or physician’s assistant within 12 months prior to the first day of class. 

1. Immunizations required: 
a. CPR Tetanus – Tdap within the last 10 years, 
b. Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) – 2 shots or a positive titer with results and date, 
c. Hepatitis B (Hep B) – 3 shots or a positive titer with results and date, 
d. Varicella times two or a positive titer, 
e. Annual flu vaccine by October 31st; and 
f. 2 Step TB Skin test documentation with proof of annual test if more than a year old. 

Immunizations may not be declined except by a written statement from the applicant’s health care provider for acceptable 
exemptions. 

2. Applicants must submit evidence of current American Heart Association (AHA) CPR certification for adult, infant and child with 

choking maneuver, and AED. 

STEP V Final Acceptance Requirements: 
Students must complete the following requirements before acceptance to the program is final. 

A. Student must order and complete the Criminal Background Check, Urine Drug Screen and immunization tracking as required 
by all clinical agencies by May 15 for final admission. 

B. Applicants must be in good academic standing (not on academic warning or probation) for consideration for final admission. 
C. Malpractice insurance is required to be paid each fall, after the first day of class but before the first day of clinical – see Fees 

and Expenses. 
D. Students will have orientation during the summer before starting the program in the fall and uniforms will be ordered at this 

time. 
E. Each semester students are required to pay an ATI testing fee in addition to their tuition. This fee must be paid in order to 

register, graduate or attend pinning ceremony – see Fees and Expenses. 
F. Clinical, in this program, begins at 6:30 a.m. two days a week and is subject to change based on hospital scheduling and 

faculty availability. In order to provide adequate training for the number of students, travel to surrounding counties may be 
expected. 

G. Students must earn a “C” in all NUR and BIO courses. 
H. Students in the ADN evening option have class 2 nights a week on Tuesday and Thursday and every other Saturday and 

Sunday is clinical. This admission is every other year on the odd year. In second semester, the evening option student must 
come on Wednesday evening for pharmacology. 

Revised 04/25/2018 
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Program Checksheet 
Associate Degree Nursing 

A45110 

Graduates of this program are eligible to apply to take the National Counsel Licensure Examination (NCLEX-RN).  

Employment opportunities are vast within the global health care system and may include positions within acute, 

chronic, extended, industrial, and community health care facilities.  

Course Title Lect Lab Clinical Credit Pre-Req 

1st Term Fall 16 

ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1 

PSY 150 General Psychology 3 0 0 3 

BIO 168 Anatomy & Physiology I 3 3 0 4 DRE 098 and BIO 090 or 

higher 

NUR 111 Introduction to Health 

Concepts 

4 5 6 8 Admission A.DN Program 

2nd Term Spring 16 

BIO 169 Anatomy & Physiology II 3 3 0 4 BIO 168 

NUR 117 Pharmacology 1 3 0 2 NUR 111 

NUR 112 Health – Illness Concepts (1st 

half) 

3 0 6 5 NUR 111 

NUR 114 Holistic Health Concepts (2nd 

half) 

3 0 6 5 NUR 111, 112 

3rd Term Summer 8 

PSY 241 Developmental Psychology 3 0 0 3 PSY 150 

NUR 113 Family Health Concepts 3 0 6 5 NUR 111, 112, 114 

4th Term Fall 19 

MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy 2 2 0 3 DMA 010 – 050 and DRE 098 

ENG 111 Expository Writing 3 0 0 3 DRE 098 

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers 2 2 0 3 

NUR 211 Health Care Concepts 3 0 6 5 NUR 111, 112, 114, 113 or 

NUR 214 

NUR 212 Health Systems Concepts 3 0 6 5 NUR 111, 112, 114, 113 or 

NUR 214 

5th Term Spring 16 

ENG 112 Writing/Research in the 

Disciplines 

3 0 0 3 ENG 111 

HUM 115 Critical Thinking 3 0 0 3 DRE 098 

NUR 213 Complex Health Concepts 4 3 15 10 NUR 111 – 212 including 214 

Total Semester Hours Required for Degree: 75 

Developmental Classes (if applicable) 

DMA 010 DRE 096 

DMA 020 DRE 097 

DMA 030 DRE 098 

DMA 040 

DMA 050 

Revised 5/3/2016 



  
 

 

 

 

        

   

 

  
 

 

      

 

 

 

    
 

 

  

  

   

  
 

   
 

 

            

            

           

           

          

          

           

        

         

         

 

        

 

  
      

   
  

         
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

      
 

 
 

 

             

 

           

           

 

         

 

 

               

   

  

  

    

    

 

              

          

          

   

Point System/Course Check Offs 
Associate Degree Nursing 

Keep this copy to map the completion of prerequisite courses. Use this to calculate your potential total points towards the 

Associate Degree Nursing program. 

A. TEAS ADMISSION TESTING: (TEAS V OR ATI TEAS) 

Associate Degree Nursing 

Points will be awarded for the 

following components of the 

admissions test. Must have been 

taken within the last two years. 

Adjusted Individual Score 

91%+ = 10 PTS. 

80-89% = 7 PTS. 

63.3-79% = 3 PTS. 

Fill in Highest TEAS Score 

B. NON-NURSING COURSES (Associate Degree Nursing) 

Write the grade 

received or intended 

semester of 

completion. 

Associate Degree Nursing 
SEMESTER/YEAR 

COMPLETED 
A B C 

TOTAL 

POINTS 

BIO 168 Anatomy & Physiology I 16 12 2 

BIO 169 Anatomy & Physiology II 16 12 2 

ENG 111 Expository Writing 3 2 1 

ENG 112 or 114 Argument-Based Research 3 2 1 

PSY 150 General Psychology 3 2 1 

PSY 241 Developmental Psychology 3 2 1 

MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy/MAT 161+ 3 2 1 

ACA 122/115/118/111 2 1 1 

HUM 115 Critical Thinking 3 2 1 

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers 3 2 1 

C. POST-SECONDARY DIPLOMA OR DEGREE (The highest Post-Secondary Degree Obtained) 

DEGREE RECEIVED 
LIST THE INSTITUTION AND THE TYPE 

OF DIPLOMA OR DEGREE YOU EARNED 
Points YEAR 

Diploma 5 

Associate Degree  10 

Bachelor’s or Higher 15 

*Specific cut scores will be determined annually by the nursing programs based on the national norm and program attrition data. 

 Points will be awarded for applicants who meet the minimum score requirements for the TEAS Adjusted Individual Score. 

 Applicants who do not meet the ADN required score will potentially be evaluated for the PN cut score at the conclusion 

of the admission decisions. 

 Only grades of C or better will be considered for the point system selective admissions process 

SUMMATION OF TOTAL POINTS: A. ______ + B. ______ + C. ______ = Total __________ 

Revised 03/19/2018 



 
 

 
 

 

  

         

      

     

       

         

         

 

  

          

     

       

         

 

  

         

       

         

 

  

         

       

         

         

 

  

         

       

         

 

         

Approximate Costs for ADN Program 
Allied Health 

Semester 1 

Tuition & Fees (16 Hours) $1285.88 

Books and Supplies (usually all purchased first semester) $1500.00 

Uniforms (varies based upon number of sets purchased) $250.00 

Assessment Technology, INC Fee $275.00 

Malpractice Insurance $16.00 

Total Semester 1 $3326.88 

Semester 2 

Tuition & Fees (16 Hours) $1285.88 

Books and Supplies (usually no more than 2 new books) $200.00 

Assessment Technology, INC Fee $275.00 

Total Semester 2 $1760.88 

Semester 3 

Tuition & Fees (8 Hours) $660.44 

Assessment Technology, INC Fee $275.00 

Total Semester 3 $935.44 

Semester 4 

Tuition & Fees (19 Hours) $1285.88 

Assessment Technology, INC Fee $275.00 

Malpractice Insurance $16.00 

Total Semester 4 $1576.88 

Semester 5 

Tuition & Fees (16 Hours) $1285.88 

Assessment Technology, INC Fee $275.00 

Total Semester 5 $1560.88 

Total for the Program $9160.96 



  

 
 

 

          

          

           

    

 

      

    

          

        

         

 

 

        

      

          

          

         

              

        

   

 

  
 

        

          

  

   

        

  

  

      

    

        

      

  

 
 

  

      

       

      

 

 

 

Admission into the Nurse Aide Level I program is by application, and only completed applications will be 

accepted. Available classes for the SUMMER 2018 semester are listed on the reverse side. Registration 

fee is $224 which includes: $180 registration, $5 technology, $15 security, $2 accident insurance, $16 

malpractice insurance, and $6 CPR eCard. 

Students must be at least 18 years of age. This course prepares students to perform basic nursing skills for 

patients/residents, regardless of setting. Training includes class, laboratory, clinical experience and CPR 

training. The CPR book is $20. Students must attend 90% of all class sessions; maintain an 80% average on 

all tests; and the final exam score must be 80% or better. Upon successful completion, students will be 

eligible to take the State’s certification exam. Cost of certification exam is $101 – Students pay by credit or 

debit card (Discover cards are not accepted). 

The Division of Continuing Education of Wilson Community College recognizes and is fully supportive of 

clinical agencies that require a drug screen, background check, or fingerprinting on students. Costs of these 

tests are the responsibility of the student. The College has partnered with castlebranch.com for these tests. 

No other provider will be accepted. Students have ten (10) days after class begins to complete this task 

and sign up with castlebranch.com. Failure to do so will result in student not being able to continue 

in the Nurse Aide I program. The cost is $35. Students are required to sign up with Castle Branch at 

the following web address: http://portal.castlebranch.com/WD68. The package link to sign up for 

Nurse Aide I: WK69im: Medical Document Manager. 

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

Completed and signed application with each of the following required copies attached. It is the student’s 

responsibility to obtain these copies. Wilson Community College will not make copies of required 

paperwork. Keep the original records and BRING COPIES ONLY. 

 High School Diploma, High School Equivalency, or Transcript 

 Valid picture ID (example: unexpired driver’s license) required per NCNA Registry 

 Social Security Card 

 Proof of following immunizations: 

 Two TB skin tests within nine (9) months of class start date 

 Two MMR (Mumps, Measles, Rubella) 

 Three Hepatitis B (at least the first shot prior to the start date is required) 

 Varicella injection or Titer (blood test to prove immunity to chicken pox) 

 Tdap  (within the past 10 years) 

REQUIRED prior to clinical rotations: 

UNIFORMS: Navy blue scrub-type top; white pants and white, closed-toe shoes. Skirts and/or 

dresses must be approved by the Instructor prior to clinical rotation. Uniforms are available at Wilson 

Community College’s Bookstore. Name tags are available in building “F” prior to clinical rotation. 

Name tags are required for Clinical. 

Revised 04/04/2018 

http://portal.castlebranch.com/WD68
http:castlebranch.com
http:castlebranch.com


  

 

 

   
 

   

 

 

 

 
        

     
       

     

 

 

     

       

  
      

   
 

 

 
 

       

      

        

            

  

  
      

      

                

                            

                           

             

   

       

    

 
         

       

   

       

  

 

       

 

      

 

        

     

   

 

   

         

______________________________ ______________________________ __________ 

NURSE AIDE LEVEL I APPLICATION FOR SUMMER “2018” 

Indicate in the left hand column the class you are interested in taking: 

Choose 

Schedule 

SPACES 

AVAILABLE 
SECT. # DATES OF CLASS DAYS OF WEEK TIME Room 

10 31358 May 16 – August 9 
Register by May 15 

Wednesday & Thursday 8:30 am-4:00 pm G-227B 

20 31357 May 16 – August 14 
Register by May 15 

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday 
Saturday Clinical (during the day) 

5 pm – 9 pm G-227B 

The Program Coordinator will review and approve applications for those students who wish to pre- register. 

Applications will be available starting on March 12. Students wishing to have applications approved are 

welcome to call 252-246-1325 for any questions regarding the approval process. Classes fill up quickly so 

pre-registration is encouraged. Once your application has been approved, you will be eligible to register 

and pay the $224 beginning April 9. Registration will continue until the day before the class starts or until 

the class is full. Mail-in applications will not be accepted. 

NAME: Last: ___________________________________ First: _____________________ Middle Initial: ________ 

ADDRESS: ______________________________________ City/State: _____________________ Zip: _________ 

PHONE: Home: _______________________ BIRTHDATE: ______Month ______Day ______Year 

Cell:  _______________________ SEX: _____Male _____Female 

RACE: ____White ____Black ____American Indian ____Hispanic ____Asian ____Other 

EMPLOYMENT: ___ Unemployed ___ Part-Time ___ Full-time EMPLOYER: ____________________________ 

CAREER PLANS: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

DO YOU HAVE PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE IN THE HEALTH FIELD? ___Yes  ___No 

IF YES, PLEASE LIST: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

AGREEMENT 
I have attached all required copies to my application; I have read, understand, and agree, to all stated 

requirements of the Nurse Aide Level I program; I understand the required clinical dress code, and agree to 

comply upon acceptance; I understand this is an application only and it does not constitute acceptance into 

the program. I understand that I will be dismissed from the program if documented as verbally or 

physically abusive to college administration, clinical site staff, patients, or visitors. 

SIGNATURE: ________________________________________ DATE: ____________________ 

EMAIL ADDRESS: ___________________________________ NC ID: ____________________ 

THIS MUST BE SIGNED AND WITNESSED AT TIME OF REGISTRATION: If any facility prohibits 

the student from participating in the clinical experience, the student will be dismissed due to an inability to 

progress and complete the program. 

Student’s signature Signature of Witness Date 

Revised 04/04/2018 



 
 

 

 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

    

   

    

    

   

    

   

                                                         

   

   

    

   

    

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Campus Resources 

STARS Center Advisors Email Phone Number 

Fowler, Caitlin cf8645@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1343 

Goroski, Leigh lg5564@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1386 

Allied Health Instructors Email Phone Number 

Davis, Elizabeth ed9538@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1323 

Deena, Deborah dd1989@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1302 

Jones, Charlene cj1592@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1267 

McCourt, Katrina km4325@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1226 

Pittman, Karen kpittman@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1321 

Pittman, Susan sp2363@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1208 

Strickland, Becky bs8558@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1322 

Watson, Dawn dwatson@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1392 

Williams, Jennifer jw3520@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1313 

Student Development Email Phone Number 

Baker, Lisa lb9968@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1310 

Front Desk admissions@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1281 

Gonyea, Jennifer jg2384@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1228 

Harris, Josh jh2810@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1257 

Kehayes, Kate kk2334@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1283 

Noel, Amy an8671@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1275 

Parker-Eatmon, Melody mp0084@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1435 

Sykes, Jesse     js4693@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1230 

Student Support Services Email Phone Number 

Carr, James jc4615@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1359 

Harris, Reggie rh9446@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1318 

Jones, Allison ac5418@wilsoncc.edu 252-246-1265 

Campus Support Phone Number 

Bookstore 252-246-1222 

Business Office 252-246-1259 

Continuing Education 252-246-1287 

Financial Aid 252-246-1274 

Library 252-246-1235 

07/24/2018 
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